

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CRL.MP.NO.3969/2013 IN CRIMINAL APPEAL NO(s). 1193 OF 2012

BIR SINGH Appellant (s)
VERSUS
 STATE OF HARYANA Respondent(s)
 (With appln. for bail and office report)

Date: 08/03/2013 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE P. SATHASIVAM
 HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JAGDISH SINGH KHEHAR
 HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KURIAN JOSEPH

For Appellant(s) Mr. K.V. Vishwanathan, Sr.Adv.
Mr. Smar Vijay Singh, Adv.
Mr. Jagjit Singh Chhabra, Adv.
Mfr. T. Sakthi Kumaran, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Adv.
Mohd. Zahid Hussain, Adv.

For complainant Mr. Lalit Bhardwaj, Adv.
 (Not a party) Mr. Devendra Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

It is pointed out that as on date the appellant has undergone imprisonment for four years and one month. It is also pointed out that even according to the prosecution the appellant, namely, Bir Singh, gave a danda blow on the left shoulder of the complainant.

Learned senior counsel appearing for the appellant has brought to our notice that the other accused-appellants who inflicted knife injuries were granted bail by this Court in the month of November, 2012.

Taking note of all these aspects, and the grievance expressed, we are inclined to consider the claim of the appellant. Therefore, the
...2/-

:2:

appellant is ordered to be released on bail to the satisfaction of Additional Sessions Judge (Gurgaon), Haryana in Session Case No.101 of 2005 of 30.11.2007 and in connection with FIR No. 174 dated 18.06.2005 registered at Police Station Bilaspur, District Gurgaon, Haryana.

The Additional Sessions Judge is free to impose appropriate condition(s) as he deems fit.

The Crl.M.P. for bail is disposed of.

[Usha Bhardwaj]
Court Master

[Savita Sainani]
Court Master

